

# No. 17-3277(L)

No. 17-3279 (CON)

*(Docket Number in District Court: 14-cv-2440)*

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

Christina Melito, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, Ryan Metzger, Alison Pierce, Gene Ellis, Walter Wood, Christopher Legg, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, ***Plaintiffs-Appellees***.

American Eagle Outfitters, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, AEO Management Co, a Delaware Corporation, ***Defendants-Appellees***,

vs.

Experian Marketing Solutions Inc., Consolidated Defendant-Third-Party-***Defendant-Appellant***,

Kara Bowes, ***Objector-Appellant***,

eBay Enterprise, Inc., FKA eBay Enterprise Marketing Solutions, Inc., ***Defendant***

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York  
No. 14-cv-2440 – Valerie E. Caproni, *Judge*

---

**OBJECTOR APPELLANT KARA BOWES'S PETITION FOR REHEARING  
AND FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

C. Benjamin Nutley, Attorney  
1055 E. Colorado Blvd., 5th floor  
Pasadena, CA 91106  
Telephone: 626-204-4060  
[nutley@zenlaw.com](mailto:nutley@zenlaw.com)

Law Office of Eric Alan Isaacson  
Eric Alan Isaacson  
6580 Avenida Mirola  
La Jolla, CA 92037  
Telephone: 858-263-9581  
[ericalanisaacson@icloud.com](mailto:ericalanisaacson@icloud.com)

Counsel for Objector-Appellant Kara Bowes

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
II. REASONS FOR GRANTING EN BANC REHEARING.....	5
A. The Panel Opinion Conflicts with Controlling Supreme Court Precedents Prohibiting Special Payments to Class Representatives Beyond their Reasonable Litigation Expenses and Attorneys' Fees.....	5
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	7
<i>Amchem Products v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>overruled on other grounds by McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. (2010).....	11
<i>Bailey v. Great Lakes Canning, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 38 (6th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1 (2016).....	11
<i>Central Railroad &amp; Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116, 122 (1885).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 1093 (2d Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13, 16

*Flemming v. Barnwell Nursing*,  
 56 A.D.3d 162, 865 N.Y.S.2d 706 (2008),  
*aff'd*, 15 N.Y.3d 375, 912 N.Y.S.2d 504,  
 938 N.E.2d 937 (2010).....17

*Flinn v. FMC Corp.*,  
 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975).....12

*Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.*,  
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....8

*Hadix v. Johnson*,  
 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003).....13, 16

*Kincade v. General Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
 635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1981).....12

*Legg v. E-Z Rent A Car, Inc.*,  
 No. 6:14-cv-1716, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178022  
 (M.D. Fla. May 28, 2015).....16

*Legg v. Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings*,  
 No. 14-cv-62543, 2016 WL 3944069  
 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2016).....16

*Legg v. PTZ Ins. Agency, Ltd.*,  
 321 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....16

*Legg v. Voice Media Group*,  
 990 F.Supp.2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....16

*Masholie v Salvator*,  
 182 Misc. 523, 46 N.Y.S.2d 596, 599 (1944), *mod. on*  
*other grounds*, 269 App.Div. 846, 55 N.Y.S.2d 395 (1945).....17

*Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.*,  
 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....7

*Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.*,  
 \_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2019 WL 1760292 (11th Cir. 2019).....5, 11

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Commission  
 of the City and County of San Francisco*,  
 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir.1982).....12

*Paneque v. Bank of America, N.A.*,  
 No. 16-cv-21212, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145488  
 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 20, 2016).....15

*Plummer v. Chemical Bank*,  
 91 F.R.D. 434 (S.D.N.Y. 1981),  
*aff'd* 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982).....12

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.*,  
 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....10

*Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016).....13, 16

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....4

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*,  
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....13

*Torongo v. Roy*,  
 176 F.Supp.3d 1320 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....15

*Trustees v. Greenough*,  
 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....*passim*

*United States v. 110-118 Riverside Tenants Corp.*,  
 886 F.2d 514 (2d Cir. 1989).....8

*United States v. Hatter*,  
 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....11

*U.S. Airways v. McCutchen*, 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....7

## **Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. §2072(b).....14

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A).....2

47 U.S.C. §227(b)(3)(B).....2

47 U.S.C. §227(b)(3)(C).....2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b)(1).....1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23..... 11-13

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h).....12

## **Secondary Authorities**

John P. Dawson,  
*Lawyers and Involuntary Clients: Attorney Fees from Funds*,  
87 Harv. L. Rev. 1597 (1974).....8, 14

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller,  
*Incentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs:  
An Empirical Study*,  
53 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1303 (2006).....15

BRYAN A. GARNER, ET AL.,  
THE LAW OF JUDICIAL PRECEDENT  
(Thomson West, 2016).....11
